# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
The University of Western Australia	09/17/2009

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Biopharmica Limited
Street Address:	14 View Street
Internal Address:	North Perth
City:	Western Australia
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	6006

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12356909
Patent Number:	7560253

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)261-3175

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (617)261-3237

Email: crystal.komm@klgates.com
Correspondent Name: Crystal A. Komm, Esq.

Address Line 1: K&L Gates LLP
Address Line 2: One Lincoln Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02111-2950

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GFH-004/GFH-004C1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Crystal A. Komm

Total Attachments: 4

source=GFH-004\_assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023330 FRAME: 0273 12356909

500981356

source=GFH-004\_assignment#page2.tif source=GFH-004\_assignment#page3.tif source=GFH-004\_assignment#page4.tif

# DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

DEED dated 17 September 2009

BETWEEN THE UNIVERSITY OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

of Nedlands, WA, 6907, Australia

("Assignor")

AND

**BIOPHARMICA LIMITED** 

of 14 View Street, North Perth, WA, 6006, Australia

("Assignee")

# RECITALS

- A. The Assignor is owner of International Patent Application No PCT/AU00/01439 as well as the National Phase patent applications stemming therefrom as shown in Schedule 1 (the "Applications").
- B. The Assignor has acquired and developed part of the know-how (the "Know-how") with respect to the inventions (the "Inventions") which are the subject of the Applications.
- C. The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee its interest in the Applications, Invention and Know-how, including the right to apply for and obtain corresponding letters patent in any country in the world.

#### AGREEMENT

# 1. Assignment

The Assignor assigns to the Assignee the Assignor's interest in the Applications, Know-how and Inventions including:

- (a) the right to apply for letters patent for the Invention;
- (b) all benefits arising from the Applications and any letters patent granted in relation to them; and
- (c) the right to apply for and obtain corresponding letters patent in any country in the world.

#### 2. Warranties

The Assignor warrants that:

- (a) neither the execution of this deed nor the performance by the Assignor of its obligations will cause the Assignor to be in breach of any agreement to which it is a party;
- (b) it is entitled to make the Applications;
- (c) the Application is at present subsisting;
- (d) it has not assigned, licensed or otherwise encumbered, in any manner, the Applications, Know-how or Invention;
- (e) the exploitation by the Assignee of the Applications, Know-how and Invention will not infringe any rights of another person;
- (f) it is not aware of any fact which may result in the Applications being declared invalid; and
- (g) it is not aware of any fact which may result in the Applications being rejected.

# 3. Confidential Information

The Assignor must hold all Know-how and information relating to the Applications and Invention which is not generally available to the public in strict confidence unless and until that Know-how or information comes into the public domain otherwise than by disclosure by the Assignor in breach of this deed.

#### 4. Further Assistance

The Assignor must provide to the Assignee such further assistance as is reasonably requested by the Assignee to facilitate:

- (a) the granting of letters patent on the Applications and on such other applications by the Assignee for letters patent for the Invention;
- (b) the protection of the Know-how;
- (c) the recording of the Assignee as the registered owner of rights assigned under this deed.

# EXECUTED AS A DEED

SIGNED FOR	AND ON BEHALF of
THE UNIVER	SITY OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Signature of Officer

(print)

Professor Doug McEachern
Deputy Vice-Chanceilor (Pasearch & Innovation)
The University of Western Australia

Name of Officer

Office Held

SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF of

reele

BIOPHARMICA LIMITED

Signature of Officer

(print)

Name of Officer

Office Held

# Schedule 1

PATENT APPLICATION/PATENT NO.	TITLE
Australian Patent No. 784629 (15063/01)	TUMOUR SUPPRESSOR FACTOR
European Patent Application No. EP00977327.6	TUMOUR SUPPRESSOR FACTOR
US Patent No. 7,560,253	TUMOUR SUPPRESSOR FACTOR
US Patent Application No. 12/356909	TUMOUR SUPPRESSOR FACTOR

**RECORDED: 10/06/2009**